
State of Florida 

.I. * .--. . .  

r;- I. : -7 - -  ' 
f u  ';I 
r 3  ;-. .I, TO: 

- . .  2 7' 

I? CT) Q? 
cj CI' 

DATE: June 21,2001 

FROM: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Vandiver) 
RE: Docket No. 010007-El; Tampa Electric Company; Environmental C&&; ,? . . 

Recovery; Audit Control No. 01 -023-2-1 

I . 2  .___ 
C.- -- _. - 

I .  * 

- I  
I ~ - -  - L, 

Division of Safety and Electric Reliability 

&P . -.- 

s ,, 
r--  

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. 1 am sending the 
utility a copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to 
the audit report, it should send the response to the Division of Records and Reporting. 
There are no confidential work papers associated with this audit. 

Attachment 

cc: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Hoppe, Harvey, District Offices, File Folder) 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Legal Services 

APP 
CAF . 

Ms. Angela Llewellyn 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box I I 1  
Tampa, Florida 33601-01 I I 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

.. 

I AUDITOR'S REPORT Page 

PURPOSE ............................................................................................................................ 1 

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE ................................................................................................... 1 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT F"DNGS ...................................................................... 2 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES .............................................................. 2 

I1 . DISCLOSURES 

1 . 

2 . 

3 . 

4 . 

OVER RECOVERY OF INVESTMENT EXPENSE ............................................ 3 

CAPITALIZED PAYROLL.,. ................................................................................. 4 

BEGINNING TRE-UP AMOUNT ....................................................................... 5 

LEGAL EXPENSES. ............................................................................................... 6 

I11 . EXHIBITS 

CALCULATION OF FINAL TRUE-UP AMOUNT (1 2/3 1 /OO) ........................................ 7 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT 
AUDITOR’S FWPORT 

JUNE 1,2001 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the Environmental 
Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) schedules for the twelve month period ended December 3 1,2000 
prepared by Tampa Electric Company. These schedules were prepared by the utility in support of 
Docket No. 010007-EI. There is no confidential information associated with this audit. 

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited fmancial statements for public use. 

1 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS: 

1. The utility used an incorrect net investment amount to calculate the return on investment for the 
Gannon Oil Tank project in 1999, resulting in an over recovery of investment expense of $33,8 14. 

2. Utility records show that payroll and related fringe benefit costs in the amount of $822,201 were 
capitalized and included in environmental projects during the twelve month period ending December 
3 1,2000. This is in addition to the $3,527,227 that were included in prior years ECRC filings. 

3. The utility did not use the Final True-up mount in Order No. PSC-00-2391-FOF-E1 to calculate 
the Beginning True-up amount for its ECRC filing that is the subject of this audit. Instead, it used 
the figure it submitted in its final revised ECRC filing for 1999, submitted November 8,2000. This 
resulted in a difference in End of Period True-up in its ECRC filing for 2000 of $7,956. 

* 

SUMRLAIXY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES: 

Our audit was performed by examining on a test basis, certain transactions and acco,mt 
balances which we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a 
complete review of all financial transactions of the company. Our more important audit procedures 
are summarized below, The following definitions apply when used in this report: -- 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts were 
scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Verify - The item was tested for accuracy, and substantiating documentation was examined. 

REVENUES: Compiled Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) revenue and agreed to the 
filing. Recomputed revenues using approved FPSC rate factors and company provided KWH sales. 

EXPENSES: Compiled ECRC expenses and agreed to the filing. Performed judgmental testing of 
invoices and supporting documentation for ECRC expenses. 

CAPITAL INVESTmNT: Schedtxled capital investment for the ECRC projects. Performed 
judgmental testing of capital investment costs for ECRC projects. Reconciled depreciation rates 
used by the utility to FPSC approved rates. Recomputed depreciation expense and accumulation and 
agreed to the filing. Recalculated recoverable costs on capita1 investment. 

TRUE-UP: Recomputed ECRC true-up and interest calculation using FPSC approved amounts and 
inter e st rates . 

2 



Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Over Recovery of Investment Expense for Gannon Oil Tank During 1999 

Statement of Fact: The utility used an incorrect net investment amount to calculate the return on 
investment for the Gannon Oil Tank project during 1999, resulting in an over recovery of investment 
expense. 

The Gannon Ignition Oil Tank Project had an original cost of $589,752, of which $266,000 was 
included in CWIP during the utility's last rate case. The utility stipulated with the PSC in 1999 that 
it would exclude the $266,000 from the calculation of the return on investment for this project. 

However, duririg 1999, the utility used the gross $589,752 amount to calculate the return on 
investment for this project. This error resulted in an over recovery by the utility of $30,976. Adding 
an appropriate amount of interest based on commercial paper rates to this over recovery results in 
a total over recovery of $33,814 as of December 31,2000. 

Recommendation: The utility should be required to remove $30,976 plus accrued interest fiom its 
recoverable expenses for the year ended December 3 1,2000. 

3 



Disclosure No. 2 

Subject: Capitalized Payroll Costs 

Statement of Fact: Utility records show that payroll and related fiinge benefit costs in the amount 
of $822,20 1 were capitalized and included in environmental projects during the twelve month period 
ending December 31,2000. This is in addition to the $3,527,227 in payroll and benefit costs that 
have been included in prior years ECRC filings. 

Recommendation: This information is provided for informational purposes. No recommendation 
is made. 

4 



Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: Beginning True Up Amount 

Statement of Fact= The utility filed revisions to its annual ECRC filing for the period January 1999 
through December 1999 on November 2,2000 and November 8,2000. FPSC Order No. PSC-OO- 
2391-FOF-EI, issued December 13,2000 contains figures related to the Final True-up mount for 
the period ending December 31, 1999 ($281,469- page 2) and the Total True-up amount to be 
colIected during the period January 2001 through December 2001 ($2,892,660- page 3) that do not 
agree to the utility's final revision to its ECRC filing, filed on November 8,2000. The differences 
are as follows: 

Page 2, paragraph 1I.A. - Final True-up Amounts for the Period Ending December 31,1999 

Per Order Amount: $28 1,469 
Per Utility Revised Filing Amount: $273.995 
Difference $ 7,474 

Page 3, paragraph ILC. - Total True-up Amounts to be Collected During the Period January 
2001 Through December 2001 

Per Order Amount: $2,892,660 
Per Utility Revised Filing Amount: $2.792.66Q 
Difference $ 100,000 

The utility used the $273,995 figure to calculate the Beginning True-up amount for its ECRC filing 
for the period January 2000 through December 2000, filed April 2,2001. That filing is the subject 
of this audit. This resulted in a difference in the End of Period True-up amount of $7,956, including 
interest. 

The $100,000 difference noted above appears to be a typographical error that does not directly 
impact the ECRC filing for the period January 2000 through December 2000, but will affect future 
filings if not corrected and is therefore noted here. 

Recommendation: This information is provided to help the analyst determine the correct true-up 
amount and inform the utility of the correct amount to be collected during 200 1. 

5 



Disclosure No. 4 

Subject: Legal Expenses 

Statement of Fact: The utility incurred $3,706 in legal expenses pertaining to the installation of the 
scrubbers on Big Bend 1 & 2. 

Recommendation: This Sonnation is provided for informational purposes. No recommendation 
is made. 

6 



1
.

 
Q

 

0
 

0
 

0
 

a
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

e
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

31 

E
X

H
IB

IT
 NO. 

D
O

C
K

E
T

 NO. 010007-EI 
T

A
M

PA
 E

L
E

C
T

R
IC

 C
O

iM
PA

N
y 

(K
T

B
-I) 

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
 NO. 2 

PA
G

E
 1 OF 1 

FILED
: A

P
R

IL
 2,2001 

F
O
R
M
 42-2A 

7 


